A Strategic Management Paper on De La Salle University
Medical Center (DLSUMC) Pharmacy Dasmarinas, Cavite

DR. CAESAR D. TONGO M.D.

22 October 2007

De La Salle University Health Science Campus
Dasmarinas, Cavite



TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page
Executive Summary 1
Chapter 1. Introduction 4
Strategic Issues 4
Objectives 5
Chapter Il. Company Background 6
DLSUMC 6
DLSUMC Pharmacy 10
Chapter Ill. Research Design and Methodology 12
Research Framework 12
Data Requirements and Sources 13
Strategy Formulation 13
Financial Ratios 19
Chapter IV. Vision and Mission 21
Vision 21
Mission Statement — DLSUMC 21
Vision and Mission Statements — DLSUMC
Pharmacy 22
Evaluation Using David’s Formulation 22
Recommended Mission Statement 25
Recommendations on How to Communication
Mission Statement 26
Chapter V. External Analysis 27
General Environment Situation 27
Industry and Competitor Analysis 36
Industry Analysis Using Porter’s Five
Forces Framework 41
Competitor Analysis Using CPM 44

External Factor Evaluation (EFE) Matrix 49



Page

Company Analysis 56
Internal Factor Evaluation (IFE) Matrix 69
Strategic Issues 77
Chapter VI. Strategy Formulation 78
Identification of Strategic Options and Directions 78

Evaluation of Strategic Options Using SWOT
Matrix, SPACE Matrix and I-E Matrix 78

Chapter VII. Strategic Objective and Recommended
Strategies 88
Strategic Objective 88

Recommended Business and Organizational
Structure 88
Evaluation of Strategies Using QSPM 90
Financial Projections 94
Projected Financial Statements 95

Chapter VIII. Actions and Plans and Developmental

Programs 98
Operations 98
Marketing 99
Human Resources Development 100
Finance 100

Chapter IX. Strategy Evaluation, Monitoring and Control 101

Xl. References 103



Table 1

Table 2

Table 3

Table 4

Table 5

Table 6

Table 7

Table 8

Table 9

Table 10
Table 11
Table 12
Table 13

Table 14

Table 15

LIST OF TABLES

Summary of nine components in
analyzing the mission statement
Total population distribution of top
five municipalities in Cavite by
sex, 2000

Population of Dasmarinas, Cavite,

2000-2005

Projected population of Dasmarinas,
Cavite, 2006-2010

Population of Dasmarinas, Cavite, by
age group, 2000

Total number of families, total and
average family and expenditures

by income class, Dasmarinas, Cavite,
2000

Ten leading causes of mortality,
Dasmarinas, Cavite, 1999

Ten leading causes of morbidity,
Dasmarinas, Cavite, 1999

Name and annual gross income of
drugstores in Zone IV, Dasmarinas,
Cavite, 2005

Competitive Profile Matrix (CPM)
Paired comparison of the external factors
External Factor Evaluation (EFE) matrix
Key hospital performance indicators,
DLSUMC, 2004-2005

Top 10 discharge diagnoses and
outpatients consults, DLSUMC, 2005
Number of outpatients who purchased

Page

28

29

29

30

31

35

36

37
48
53
55

56

57



Table 16

Table 17.

Table 18

Table 19

Table 20
Table 21

Table 22
Table 23
Table 24
Table 25
Table 26
Table 27
Table 28
Table 29

Table 30
Table 31

Table 32
Table 33

Table 34

medicines, 2000-2005

DLSUMC top 10 departments in terms
of gross income, 2005-2006

DLSUMC pharmacy gross revenue,
1999 — 2005

Annual sales revenue of DLSUMC
pharmacy, 2003-2005

Comparative net income of DLSUMC
pharmacy, 2003-2005

Financial ratios

DLSUMC inventory level by
department, 2005

Comparative price study

Paired comparison of internal factors
Internal Factor Evaluation (IFE) matrix.
Strengths-Weaknesses-Opportunities-
Threats (SWOT) Matrix

SPACE Matrix- Factors determining
environmental stability

SPACE Matrix — Factors determining
industry strength

SPACE Matrix — Factors determining
competitive advantage

SPACE Matrix — Factors determining
financial strength

Internal-External (IE) matrix
Quantitative Strategic Planning Matrix
(QSPM)

Projected gross sales, 2008-2012
Projected income statement, DLSUMC
pharmacy, 2008-2012. (in P’000)
Monitoring and evaluation tools and
control measures

58
59
59

Page

65

66
68

74
75
76
7
79
82
83
83

84
86

91
96

97

101



Figure 1

Figure 2
Figure 3

Figure 4

LIST OF FIGURES

Richard Lynch’s Presciptive Strategic
Process

Assessment of Industry Attractiveness
Organizational Chart Pharmacy

Department
SPACE Matrix

Page

12

42

60
84



10

LIST OF APPENDIXES TABLES
Page

Appendix A Public hospitals and health facilities and
areas served, Dasmarinas, Cavite, 1999 104

Appendix B Location, annual gross income and capital
of drugstores in Dasmarinas, Cavite, 2005 106



Appendix C

Appendix D

Appendix E
Appendix J

Appendix K

LIST OF APPENDIXES
Republic Act No. 6675, Generic Law
of 1988

Revised Regulations for the licensing of
Drug Establishments and outlets

Republic Act No. 9257
MedExpress Proposal

DLSUMC Therapeutic Committee
Guidelines for Drug List Inclusion

Page

109

114
123

136

139

11



12

LIST OF APPENDIXES FIGURES

Page
Appendix F Process Flowchart (In patients) 132
Appendix G Process Flowchart (UDDS) 133
Appendix H Process Flowchart (Walk-1n) 134

Appendix | Process Flowchart
(Outpatient-HMO/CAAP) 135



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

The De La Salle University Medical Center (DLSUMC, hereafter
alternately referred to as ‘the hospital’) is a 200-bed tertiary hospital that
commits to provide advance, preventive, diagnostic, curative and
rehabilitative services to people with Christian touch — provision of health
care by treating the whole person and not just his/her disease. It is an
ISO accredited health institution with state of the art facilities, outreach
and community service. To sustain its high quality health care services,
all its functional areas need to be profitable. The ancillary services
provide the major sources of revenue and as such rank high as a profit-
center of the hospital. However, DLSUMC’s pharmacy still fails to
maximize profit because a large volume of its outpatients and walk-ins is
not captured. Thus, this paper looked into the following major strategic
issues: How can the pharmacy optimize its level of profitability? What
strategy should be implemented to increase its market share? Lastly,
how much profit will be generated from the recommended strategy?

This paper evaluated the present condition of DLSUMC pharmacy
and the recommended strategy that will make it a more profitable
business wunit. First, the mission statement of the pharmacy was
evaluated using David’s formulation. The recommended mission
statements is: “De La Salle University Medical Center pharmacy shall
provide in-patients, walk-ins, medical and non-medical staff, students,
academic and non-academic staff, and outpatients with high quality
pharmaceuticals and medical supplies. As the only tertiary hospital in the
southern part of Cavite employing quality assurance techniques and
management information system, it shall respond effectively and
efficiently to the demands of customers as well as competition. Lastly, it

13



shall sustain its competent pharmacists with high ethical standards
through continuous training and development programs.”

Second, an environmental assessment was done using Porter’s
Five Forces Framework, External Factor Evaluation (EFE) Matrix and
Competitive Profile Matrix (CPM). Results of the evaluation showed that
the attractiveness of the drugstore industry is high as shown by a high
bargaining power of buyers and rivalry among competitors, and low
possible entry of new competitors, bargaining power of suppliers and
threat of substitutes. On the other hand, EFE matrix showed that
DLSUMC pharmacy is above average in responding to threats and
opportunities in the environment. Lastly, results of CPM showed that
Mercury Drug Corporation has the competitive advantage over South
Star Drugstore and DLSUMC pharmacy while DLSUMC pharmacy failed
to catch up with the competition.

Third, internal factors were identified using the Internal Factor
Evaluation (IFE) Matrix. Results of the evaluation showed that DLSUMC
pharmacy is able to capitalize its strengths and overcome some of its
weaknesses. Based on its strengths and remaining weaknesses, the
specifics of the major strategic issues as discussed above were
identified and detailed on 1.1.

Fourth, SWOT, SPACE and I-E matrices were used in evaluating
the strategic options identified. Results showed that DLSUMC pharmacy
is in the aggressive posture because it is operating in an attractive
industry. Thus, with a large and growing market to capture, DLSUMC
should improve its ability to serve its market. Furthermore, the pharmacy
falls in the grow and build quadrant where intensive or integrative

strategies are appropriate.

14



Among the three strategies that were evaluated, the
implementation of a two-tier pricing scheme was found to be the most
appropriate. Such strategy will increase net income of the pharmacy
from 41 million in 2008 to 58 million in 2012, gross profit margin of 21

percent and net profit margin of 19. percent.

15





