A Strategic Management Paper on De La Salle University Medical Center (DLSUMC) Pharmacy Dasmarinas, Cavite



22 October 2007

De La Salle University Health Science Campus Dasmarinas, Cavite

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Executive Summary	1
Chapter 1. Introduction Strategic Issues Objectives	4 4 5
Chapter II. Company Background DLSUMC DLSUMC Pharmacy	6 6 10
Chapter III. Research Design and Methodology Research Framework Data Requirements and Sources Strategy Formulation Financial Ratios	12 12 13 13 19
Chapter IV. Vision and Mission Vision Mission Statement – DLSUMC Vision and Mission Statements – DLSUMC	21 21 21
Pharmacy Evaluation Using David's Formulation Recommended Mission Statement Recommendations on How to Communication Mission Statement	22 22 25 26
Chapter V. External Analysis General Environment Situation Industry and Competitor Analysis Industry Analysis Using Porter's Five	27 27 36
Forces Framework Competitor Analysis Using CPM External Factor Evaluation (EFE) Matrix	41 44 49

	Page
Company Analysis Internal Factor Evaluation (IFE) Matrix Strategic Issues	56 69 77
Chapter VI. Strategy Formulation Identification of Strategic Options and Directions Evaluation of Strategic Options Using SWOT	78 78
Matrix, SPACE Matrix and I-E Matrix	78
Chapter VII. Strategic Objective and Recommended Strategies Strategic Objective Recommended Business and Organizational Structure Evaluation of Strategies Using QSPM Financial Projections Projected Financial Statements	88 88 90 94 95
Chapter VIII. Actions and Plans and Developmental Programs Operations Marketing Human Resources Development Finance	98 98 99 100 100
Chapter IX. Strategy Evaluation, Monitoring and Control	101
XI. References	103

LIST OF TABLES

		Page
Table 1	Summary of nine components in analyzing the mission statement	1
Table 2	Total population distribution of top	
	five municipalities in Cavite by sex, 2000	28
Table 3	Population of Dasmarinas, Cavite,	20
	2000-2005	29
Table 4	Projected population of Dasmarinas,	
	Cavite, 2006-2010	29
Table 5	Population of Dasmarinas, Cavite, by	
	age group, 2000	30
Table 6	Total number of families, total and	
	average family and expenditures	
	by income class, Dasmarinas, Cavite,	
	2000	31
Table 7	Ten leading causes of mortality,	
1 45.5	Dasmarinas, Cavite, 1999	35
Table 8	Ten leading causes of morbidity,	00
Table 0	Dasmarinas, Cavite, 1999	36
Table 9		30
i able 9	Name and annual gross income of drugstores in Zone IV, Dasmarinas,	
	Cavite, 2005	37
Table 10	Competitive Profile Matrix (CPM)	48
Table 11	Paired comparison of the external factors	53
Table 12	External Factor Evaluation (EFE) matrix	55
Table 13	Key hospital performance indicators, DLSUMC, 2004-2005	56
Table 14	Top 10 discharge diagnoses and	30
TADIC 14	outpatients consults, DLSUMC, 2005	57
Table 15	Number of outpatients who purchased	٠,

Table 16	medicines, 2000-2005	58
	DLSUMC top 10 departments in terms of gross income, 2005-2006	59
Table 17.	DLSUMC pharmacy gross revenue, 1999 – 2005	59
		Page
Table 18	Annual sales revenue of DLSUMC	^-
Table 19	pharmacy, 2003-2005 Comparative net income of DLSUMC	65
Table 13	pharmacy, 2003-2005	66
Table 20	Financial ratios	68
Table 21	DLSUMC inventory level by	
	department, 2005	74
Table 22	Comparative price study	75
Table 23	Paired comparison of internal factors	76
Table 24	Internal Factor Evaluation (IFE) matrix.	77
Table 25	Strengths-Weaknesses-Opportunities-	70
Table 20	Threats (SWOT) Matrix	79
Table 26	SPACE Matrix- Factors determining	02
Table 27	environmental stability	82
Table 21	SPACE Matrix – Factors determining industry strength	83
Table 28	SPACE Matrix – Factors determining	03
Table 20	competitive advantage	83
Table 29	SPACE Matrix – Factors determining	00
Table 25	financial strength	84
Table 30	Internal-External (IE) matrix	86
Table 31	Quantitative Strategic Planning Matrix	00
	(QSPM)	91
Table 32	Projected gross sales, 2008-2012	96
Table 33	Projected income statement, DLSUMC	
	pharmacy, 2008-2012. (in P'000)	97
Table 34	Monitoring and evaluation tools and	
	control measures	101

LIST OF FIGURES

		Page
Figure 1	Richard Lynch's Presciptive Strategic Process	12
Figure 2	Assessment of Industry Attractiveness	42
Figure 3 Figure 4	Organizational Chart Pharmacy Department SPACE Matrix	60 84



LIST OF APPENDIXES TABLES

		Page
Appendix A	Public hospitals and health facilities and areas served, Dasmarinas, Cavite, 1999	104
Appendix B	Location, annual gross income and capital of drugstores in Dasmarinas, Cavite, 2005	106



LIST OF APPENDIXES

Annondiy C	Depublic Act No. CC75. Concris Law	Page
Appendix C	Republic Act No. 6675, Generic Law of 1988	109
Appendix D	Revised Regulations for the licensing of Drug Establishments and outlets	114
Appendix E	Republic Act No. 9257	123
Appendix J	MedExpress Proposal	136
Appendix K	DLSUMC Therapeutic Committee Guidelines for Drug List Inclusion	139

LIST OF APPENDIXES FIGURES

		Page
Appendix F	Process Flowchart (In patients)	132
Appendix G	Process Flowchart (UDDS)	133
Appendix H	Process Flowchart (Walk-In)	134
Appendix I	Process Flowchart (Outpatient-HMO/CAAP)	135

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

The De La Salle University Medical Center (DLSUMC, hereafter alternately referred to as 'the hospital') is a 200-bed tertiary hospital that commits to provide advance, preventive, diagnostic, curative and rehabilitative services to people with Christian touch – provision of health care by treating the whole person and not just his/her disease. It is an ISO accredited health institution with state of the art facilities, outreach and community service. To sustain its high quality health care services, all its functional areas need to be profitable. The ancillary services provide the major sources of revenue and as such rank high as a profitcenter of the hospital. However, DLSUMC's pharmacy still fails to maximize profit because a large volume of its outpatients and walk-ins is not captured. Thus, this paper looked into the following major strategic issues: How can the pharmacy optimize its level of profitability? What strategy should be implemented to increase its market share? Lastly, how much profit will be generated from the recommended strategy?

This paper evaluated the present condition of DLSUMC pharmacy and the recommended strategy that will make it a more profitable business unit. First, the mission statement of the pharmacy was evaluated using David's formulation. The recommended mission statements is: "De La Salle University Medical Center pharmacy shall provide in-patients, walk-ins, medical and non-medical staff, students, academic and non-academic staff, and outpatients with high quality pharmaceuticals and medical supplies. As the only tertiary hospital in the southern part of Cavite employing quality assurance techniques and management information system, it shall respond effectively and efficiently to the demands of customers as well as competition. Lastly, it

shall sustain its competent pharmacists with high ethical standards through continuous training and development programs."

Second, an environmental assessment was done using Porter's Five Forces Framework, External Factor Evaluation (EFE) Matrix and Competitive Profile Matrix (CPM). Results of the evaluation showed that the attractiveness of the drugstore industry is high as shown by a high bargaining power of buyers and rivalry among competitors, and low possible entry of new competitors, bargaining power of suppliers and threat of substitutes. On the other hand, EFE matrix showed that DLSUMC pharmacy is above average in responding to threats and opportunities in the environment. Lastly, results of CPM showed that Mercury Drug Corporation has the competitive advantage over South Star Drugstore and DLSUMC pharmacy while DLSUMC pharmacy failed to catch up with the competition.

Third, internal factors were identified using the Internal Factor Evaluation (IFE) Matrix. Results of the evaluation showed that DLSUMC pharmacy is able to capitalize its strengths and overcome some of its weaknesses. Based on its strengths and remaining weaknesses, the specifics of the major strategic issues as discussed above were identified and detailed on 1.1.

Fourth, SWOT, SPACE and I-E matrices were used in evaluating the strategic options identified. Results showed that DLSUMC pharmacy is in the aggressive posture because it is operating in an attractive industry. Thus, with a large and growing market to capture, DLSUMC should improve its ability to serve its market. Furthermore, the pharmacy falls in the grow and build quadrant where intensive or integrative strategies are appropriate.

Among the three strategies that were evaluated, the implementation of a two-tier pricing scheme was found to be the most appropriate. Such strategy will increase net income of the pharmacy from 41 million in 2008 to 58 million in 2012, gross profit margin of 21 percent and net profit margin of 19. percent.

